
McDowell
Rackner &
Gibson PC

WENDY MCINDOO
Direct (503) 595-3922

Wendy@mcd-law.com

/lay 7, 2013

VIA ELECTRONIC AND U.S. MAIL

PUC Filing Center
Public Utility Commission of Oregon

PO Box 2148
Salem, OR 97308-2148

Re: UM 1633 — In the Matter of OREGON PUBLIC UTILITY CO
MMISSION, Investigation

into Treatment of Pension Costs in Utility Rates

Attention Filing Center:

Enclosed for filing in docket UM 1633 are an original and five c
opies of Idaho Power's Opening

Brief on Bifurcation Proposal. A copy of this filing has been serve
d on all parties to this

proceeding as indicated on the attached certificate of service.

Very truly yours,

N

Wendy Mclndoo
Office Manager

Enclosures

cc: Service List

Phone: 503.595.3922 Fax: 503.5953928 www.mcd-law.com
419 Southwest 11th Avenue, Suite 400 Portland, Oregon 97205-2605



1

2

3

4

5

6 In the Matter of

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION
OF OREGON

~ PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF
OREGON,

U M 1633

8
Investigation into Treatment of Pension Costs

9 in Utility Rates.

10

11

IDAHO POWER'S
OPENING BRIEF ON

BIFURCATION PROPOSAL

I. INTRODUCTION

12 Pursuant to Chief Administrative Law Judge (ALJ) Michael Grant's Prehearing

13 Conference Memorandum dated April 9, 2013, Idaho Power Company files this Opening Brief

14 on the Commission's proposal to bifurcate this docket.

15 On March 27, 2013, ALJ Grant issued a Notice of Prehearing Conference proposing that

16 this docket be divided into two phases:

~ ~ The first phase would address how the Commission should treat pension costs

~ $ when setting rates on agoing-forward basis. The second would address how the
Commission should resolve requests by utilities to recover pension costs

~ g incurred in the past.'

20 On April 5, 2013, NW Natural filed a letter recommending that the bifurcation proposal not be

21 adopted for both procedural and substantive reasons. The Commission held a prehearing

22 conference on April 8, 2013, to set a schedule in this docket and address the bifurcation

23

24

25 ~ Re. Pub. Util. Comm'n of Or. Investigation into Treatment of Pension Costs in Utility Rates, Docket UM

26 
1633, Notice of Prehearing Conference (Mar. 27, 2013).

Page 1 - IDAHO POWER'S OPENING BRIEF: UM 1633 McDowell Rackner &Gibson PC
419 SW 11th Avenue, Suite 400

Portland, OR 97205



~ proposal. ALJ Grant set a schedule for the parties to brief whether this docket should be

2 divided into two phases. This brief is filed pursuant to this schedule.

3
II. DISCUSSION

4
A. Pension Cost Recovery Should Be Changed Prospectively and Evaluated Without

5 Bifurcation.

6 The Joint Utilities have indicated that they will propose that they continue to recover

7 pension expense calculated in accordance with Statement of Financial Accounting Standards

8 (FAS) 87.In addition, the Joint Utilities indicate that they will present a modified methodology for

9 pension cost recovery in this case to remedy the fact that the current methodology does not

10 allow for recovery of the significant financing costs now being incurred. Idaho Power

11 understands that this proposal would allow for the recovery of the costs to finance their current

12 prepaid pension assets on a prospective basis only.

13 Because a prepaid pension asset represents future pension expense, it would not be

14 appropriate to contemplate regulatory treatment for pension expense recovery without at the

15 same time considering regulatory treatment of the prepaid pension asset. This is supported by

16 basic accounting principles and is consistent with utility regulatory practices generally.

17 Evaluating pension expense recovery without bifurcation will serve to limit the complexity of this

18 docket. For these reasons, as well as those found in the Joint Utilities' Opening Brief on

19 Bifurcation Proposal, Idaho Power does not believe that bifurcation is necessary or efficient to

20 process this case.

21
B. Because It Has No Prepaid Pension Asset, Idaho Power Should Be Excused from

22 the Remainder of the Proceeding.

23 To date Idaho Power has participated in the initial exploratory workshops and responded

24 to discovery requests with other investor-owned utilities. Now that the matter at issue is

25 reasonably clear, Idaho Power does not believe it can materially contribute going forward in this

26 docket. Unlike the other utilities, Idaho Power does not have a prepaid pension asset and

Page 2 - IDAHO POWER'S OPENING BRIEF: UM 1633 McDowell Rackner &Gibson PC
419 SW 11th Avenue, Suite 400

Portland, OR 97205



~ therefore is not incurring any financing costs to be recovered. Idaho Power does not currently

2 seek a change in recovery of its pension costs. Now that the docket has narrowed to seek a

3 solution to a ratemaking issue that does not pertain to it, Idaho Power requests that it be

4 excused from further participation in this docket.

5 III. CONCLUSION

g While Idaho Power Company generally agrees with the positions of the Joint Utilities, it

7 does not have a direct stake in this docket because Idaho Power does not currently have a

g prepaid pension asset and does not anticipate having a prepaid pension asset in the

g foreseeable future. Given that the solutions sought in this docket will not address Idaho Power's

10 present circumstances, Idaho Power requests that the Commission excuse it from further

11 participation in this docket.

12

13 DATED: May 7, 2013. 
Respectfully submitted,

14 
MCDOWELL RACKNE~R & GIBBON PC

15

16 Adam wney
Attorne or Idaho Power Company

17

~ $ IDAHO POWER COMPANY

~ 9 Lisa Nordstrom
Lead Counsel

20 Idaho Power Company
P.O. Box 70

2~ Boise, Idaho 83707

22

23

24

25

26

Page 3 - IDAHO POWER'S OPENING BRIEF: UM 1633 McDowell Rackner &Gibson PC
419 SW 11th Avenue, Suite 400

Portland, OR 97205



1 CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

2 I hereby certify that I served a true and correct copy of the foregoing document in Docket UM

3 1633 on the following named persons) on the date indicated below by email addressed to said

4 persons) at his or her last-known addresses) indicated below.

5 David J. Meyer Elizabeth Andrews

Avista Corporation Avista Utilities

6 David.meyer@avistacorp.com Liz.andrews@avistacorp.com

7 Patrick Ehrbar
Avista Utilities

g Pat.ehrbar@avistacorp.com

g G. Catriona McCracken
Citizens' Utility Board of Oregon

10 catriona@oregoncub.org

11
Bob Jenks
Citizens' Utility Board of Oregon

12 bob@oregoncub.org

13
Mark R. Thompson
Northwest Natural
mark.thompson@nwnatural.com

14

R. Bryce Dalley
15 Pacific Power

bryce.dalley@pacificorp.com
16

Douglas Tingey
17 Portland General Electric

doug.tingey@pgn.com
18

Jason W.Jones
~ g PUC Staff — Department of Justice

Jason.w.jones@state. or. us

20
Pamela Archer

2~ Cascade Natural Gas
pamela.archer@cngc.com

22
Maryalice Rosales

23
Cascade Natural Gas
Maryalice.rosales@cngc.com

24 S. Bradley Van Cleve

25
Davison Van Cleve
bvc@dvclaw.com

26

Page 1 - CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

Tommy A. Brooks
Cable Huston Benedict Haagensen &Lloyd
tbrooks@cablehuston.com

Chad M. Stokes
Cable Huston Benedict Haagensen &Lloyd
cstokes@cablehuston.com

OPUC Dockets
Citizens' Utility Board Of Oregon
dockets@oregoncub.org

E—filing
Northwest Natural
efiling@nwnatural.com

Oregon Dockets
Pacificorp, DBA Pacific Power
oregondockets@pacificorp. com

Sarah Wallace
Pacific Power
Sarah.wallace@pacificorp.com

Jay Tinker
Portland General Electric
pge.opuc.filings@pgn.com

Nicholas Cimmiyotti
Public Utility Commission of Oregon
N ick.cimmiyotti@state.or. us

Michael Parvinen
Cascade Natural Gas
Michael.parvinen@cngc.com

Irion A. Sanger
Davison Van Cleve
ias@dvclaw.com

McDowell Rackner &Gibson PC
419 SW 11th Avenue, Suite 400

Portland, OR 97205



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

Edward Finklea
Northwest Industrial Gas Users
efinklea@nwigu.org

DATED: May 7, 2013

Page 2 - CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

fi(/
Wendy Mcln
Office Mana er

McDowell Rackner & Gibson PC

419 SW 11'" Avenue, Suite 400

Portland, OR 97205


