

WENDY MCINDOO Direct (503) 595-3922 wendy@mcd-law.com

May 7, 2013

VIA ELECTRONIC AND U.S. MAIL

PUC Filing Center Public Utility Commission of Oregon PO Box 2148 Salem, OR 97308-2148

Re: UM 1633 – In the Matter of OREGON PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION, Investigation into Treatment of Pension Costs in Utility Rates

Attention Filing Center:

Enclosed for filing in docket UM 1633 are an original and five copies of Idaho Power's Opening Brief on Bifurcation Proposal. A copy of this filing has been served on all parties to this proceeding as indicated on the attached certificate of service.

Very truly yours,

Wendy

Wendy McIndoo Office Manager

Enclosures

cc: Service List

1					
2					
3	BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF OREGON				
4	UM 1633				
5					
6	In the Matter of				
7	PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF OREGON, IDAHO POWER'S OPENING BRIEF ON BIFURCATION PROPOSAL				
8 9	Investigation into Treatment of Pension Costs in Utility Rates.				
10					
11	1 I. INTRODUCTION				
12	2 Pursuant to Chief Administrative Law Judge (ALJ) Michael Grant's Prehearing				
13	Conference Memorandum dated April 9, 2013, Idaho Power Company files this Opening Brief				
14	on the Commission's proposal to bifurcate this docket.				
15	On March 27, 2013, ALJ Grant issued a Notice of Prehearing Conference proposing that				
16	this docket be divided into two phases:				
17	The first phase would address how the Commission should treat pension costs				
18	when setting rates on a going-forward basis. The second would address how the Commission should resolve requests by utilities to recover pension costs				
19	incurred in the past ¹				
20	On April 5, 2013, NW Natural filed a letter recommending that the bifurcation proposal not be				
21	adopted for both procedural and substantive reasons. The Commission held a prehearing				
22	conference on April 8, 2013, to set a schedule in this docket and address the bifurcation				
23					
24					
25	¹ Re. Pub. Util. Comm'n of Or. Investigation into Treatment of Pension Costs in Utility Rates, Docket UM				
26	1633 Notice of Prehearing Conference (Mar. 27, 2013)				

1 proposal. ALJ Grant set a schedule for the parties to brief whether this docket should be 2 divided into two phases. This brief is filed pursuant to this schedule.

3

II. DISCUSSION

A. Pension Cost Recovery Should Be Changed Prospectively and Evaluated Without
5 Bifurcation.

6 The Joint Utilities have indicated that they will propose that they continue to recover 7 pension expense calculated in accordance with Statement of Financial Accounting Standards 8 (FAS) 87.In addition, the Joint Utilities indicate that they will present a modified methodology for 9 pension cost recovery in this case to remedy the fact that the current methodology does not 10 allow for recovery of the significant financing costs now being incurred. Idaho Power 11 understands that this proposal would allow for the recovery of the costs to finance their current 12 prepaid pension assets on a prospective basis only.

Because a prepaid pension asset represents future pension expense, it would not be appropriate to contemplate regulatory treatment for pension expense recovery without at the same time considering regulatory treatment of the prepaid pension asset. This is supported by basic accounting principles and is consistent with utility regulatory practices generally. Fevaluating pension expense recovery without bifurcation will serve to limit the complexity of this docket. For these reasons, as well as those found in the Joint Utilities' Opening Brief on Bifurcation Proposal, Idaho Power does not believe that bifurcation is necessary or efficient to process this case.

B. Because It Has No Prepaid Pension Asset, Idaho Power Should Be Excused from
the Remainder of the Proceeding.

To date Idaho Power has participated in the initial exploratory workshops and responded to discovery requests with other investor-owned utilities. Now that the matter at issue is reasonably clear, Idaho Power does not believe it can materially contribute going forward in this docket. Unlike the other utilities, Idaho Power does not have a prepaid pension asset and 1 therefore is not incurring any financing costs to be recovered. Idaho Power does not currently 2 seek a change in recovery of its pension costs. Now that the docket has narrowed to seek a 3 solution to a ratemaking issue that does not pertain to it, Idaho Power requests that it be 4 excused from further participation in this docket.

5

III. CONCLUSION

6 While Idaho Power Company generally agrees with the positions of the Joint Utilities, it 7 does not have a direct stake in this docket because Idaho Power does not currently have a 8 prepaid pension asset and does not anticipate having a prepaid pension asset in the 9 foreseeable future. Given that the solutions sought in this docket will not address Idaho Power's 10 present circumstances, Idaho Power requests that the Commission excuse it from further 11 participation in this docket.

12			
13	DATED: May 7, 2013.	Respectfully submitt	ed,
14			R & GIBSON PC
15		le h	
16		Adam L. Lowney Attorney for Idaho P	Power Company
17		Allothey for Idano P	ower company
18		IDAHO POWER COMP	ANY
19		Lisa Nordstrom Lead Counsel	
20		Idaho Power Compa P.O. Box 70	
21		Boise, Idaho 83707	
22			
23			
24			
25			
26			
Page 3 -	IDAHO POWER'S OPENING BRIEF:	UM 1633	McDowell Rackner & Gibson

1	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE					
2	I hereby certify that I served a true and correct copy of the foregoing document in Docket UM					
3	1633 on the following named person(s) on the date indicated below by email addressed to said					
4	person(s) at his or her last-known address(es) indicated below.					
5	David J. Meyer Avista Corporation	Elizabeth Andrews Avista Utilities				
6	David.meyer@avistacorp.com	Liz.andrews@avistacorp.com				
7	Patrick Ehrbar Avista Utilities	Tommy A. Brooks Cable Huston Benedict Haagensen & Lloyd				
8	Pat.ehrbar@avistacorp.com	tbrooks@cablehuston.com				
9 10	G. Catriona McCracken Citizens' Utility Board of Oregon catriona@oregoncub.org	Chad M. Stokes Cable Huston Benedict Haagensen & Lloyd cstokes@cablehuston.com				
11	Bob Jenks Citizens' Utility Board of Oregon	OPUC Dockets Citizens' Utility Board Of Oregon				
12	bob@oregoncub.org	dockets@oregoncub.org				
13	Mark R. Thompson Northwest Natural mark.thompson@nwnatural.com	E–filing Northwest Natural efiling@nwnatural.com				
14						
15	R. Bryce Dalley Pacific Power bryce.dalley@pacificorp.com	Oregon Dockets Pacificorp, DBA Pacific Power oregondockets@pacificorp.com				
16	Douglas Tingey	Sarah Wallace				
17	Portland General Electric doug.tingey@pgn.com	Pacific Power Sarah.wallace@pacificorp.com				
18	Jason W. Jones	Jay Tinker				
19	PUC Staff – Department of Justice Jason.w.jones@state.or.us	Portland General Electric pge.opuc.filings@pgn.com				
20	Pamela Archer	Nicholas Cimmiyotti				
21	Cascade Natural Gas pamela.archer@cngc.com	Public Utility Commission of Oregon Nick.cimmiyotti@state.or.us				
22	Maryalice Rosales	Michael Parvinen				
23	Cascade Natural Gas Maryalice.rosales@cngc.com	Cascade Natural Gas Michael.parvinen@cngc.com				
24	S. Bradley Van Cleve	Irion A. Sanger Davison Van Cleve				
25	Davison Van Cleve bvc@dvclaw.com	ias@dvclaw.com				
26						

Page 1 - CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

McDowell Rackner & Gibson PC 419 SW 11th Avenue, Suite 400 Portland, OR 97205

1 2	Edward Finklea Northwest Industrial Gas Users efinklea@nwigu.org			
	DATED: May 7, 2013			
3	DATED. May 1, 2010			
4			1.1. 1 M	
5			Wendy McIndoo Office Manager	Sudov
6			Office Manager	
7				
8				
9				
10				
11				
12				
13				
14				
15				
16				
17				
18				
19				
20				
21				
22				
23				
24				
25				
26				
Page 2	- CERTIFICATE OF SERV	/ICE		McDowell Rackner & Gibson PC 419 SW 11 th Avenue, Suite 400 Portland, OR 97205